
ANCHORAGE 02 726PM RM

URGENT 4-8-68 DHH

TO AU. CONTINENTAL OFFICES (PLAINTEXT)

FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861) 2P

THIS IS THE CASE INVOLVING THE MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR., ON APRIL FOUR, LAST, IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, 

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD ANYONE BE TOLD THIS 

INVESTIGATION IS IN CONNECTION WITH CAPTIONED MATTER,

IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT A RIFLE ABANDONED NEAR

SCENE OF CRIME WASPURCHASED BY INDIVIDUAL USING THE NAME 
HARVEY^ofr^YER OR L^YIR.

LOWMEYER OR LOWHYER IS GENERALLY DESCRIBED AS WHITE

HALE, THIRTYSIX YEARS OLD, FIVE FEET EIGHT INCHES TALL, ONE 

HUNDRED FIFTY - ONE HUNDRED SIXTY POUNDS, BLACK OR DARK BROWN

IN VIEW OF THE UNUSUAL NATURE OF THE NAMES LOWMEYER^*^

AND LOWMYER, ALL OFFICES SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CHECK YOUR 

INDICES, ALL CITY DIRECTORIES, ALL TELEPHONE DIRECTORIES COVERING

YOUR TERRITORIES, ALL DRIVERS LICENSE RECORDS, ALL AUTOMOBILE



PAGE TWO

REGISTRATION RECORDS, VOTER REGISTRATION RECORDS, AND 

CREDIT AND CRIMINAL RECORDS ON THE SURNAMES LOWMEYER 

ANO LOVMYER. IN VEEV OF THE UNUSUAL NATURE OF THE NAMES, 

DO NOT CONFINE YOUR CHECK TO HARVEY LOVMEYER ARD LOVMYER 

ONLY. ANY INDIVIDUALS IDENTIFIED AS BEARING THESE SURNAMES 

SHOULD BE IMMEDIATELY CHECKED OUT COVERING THER PERTINENT 

PERIOD. YOU SHOULD ALSO APPROPRIATELY CHECK OUT ALL BOMBING 

SUSPECTS IN YOUR TERRITORIES.

HANDLE IMMEDIATELY ANO GIVE TOP PRIORITY ATTENTION.

BUF1LES CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTIFIABLE ON HARVEY 

LOVMEYER OR LOVMYER.

END

DDO FBI

ANCHORAGE



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

^i^i^nbut^ To Doctor King
1 By B@B MILLER 

Times Staff Writer '
EighthuHdred Anchorage 

reSid erits, ' Maek and ‘ white - to­
gether, marched is silence Palm 
Sundayaftesnoonto pay peace- 
Ad tribute !© Dr.-Martin Luther 
Stag, z

gilently, they; marched, wito- 
Mit plarards-or sigiis. With rev-' 
erence and pride, they followed 
children who led the way with 
palm fronts.

Motorists-paused and small 
clusters of people, stood along­
side the streets as the march­
ers walked quietly to Sydney 
Laurence -Auditorium for a met 
mortal service in honor of . the 
civil rights leader who diet 
Thursday at the hands of an ask 
sassin.

The auditorium had become 
a hushed-cathedral. When all 
the seats were filled, people 

i stood quietly in the aisles and 
packed the lobby to hear toe 
(service.
r An empty chair draped in 
Hack symbolized the slain lead­
er. Beside the chair stood a 
large floral cross of white mums 
and palm fronds. A large por­
trait of Dr. King was draped 
with blade crepe at toe back erf 
toe stage.

Just before toe servicebegan, 
eight childrep, both black and 
white, filed ' slowly past' toe 
empty chair and filled it with 
palm fronds, ancient symbols of 
brotheriiood.

The Rev. William Lyons open- 
ed rtheservice with a prayer 
“tnaFWlnight tak»-toe-Mteas

of this great man andseek a 
better world?’

Later, inhiseulogy,the Rev. 
Mr. Lyons.pastor of New Hope 
Baptist Church, said, “Dr. King 
was a man of ‘courage and in 
the face 'of adversity, he was 
strong.

“Though he‘may be > dead to­
day, the cry of nonviolence 
lives on and cannot be silenc­
ed-.”

Hube Nukes described Dr. 
King as “one whose faith in 
America was bigger than Amer­
ica itself.” ^

Nukes, who helped plan tt 
march and memorial servioL' 
said, “America this day is nt 
mourning a body, but rather A 
is mourning for its ■ own cor-

science because America issick 
and this Dr., King recognized.” 
• Then five clergymen rose to 
read excerpts from a letter writ­
ten by Dr. King when he was 
jailed in Birmingham, Ala. 
Reading were the Rev. Lannon 
Stennis of the.Christian Meth­
odist Episcopal Church, the Rev. 
A. C. Zabriskie of St. Mary’s. 
Episcopal Church, the Rt. Rev.. 
Msgr. John Lunney of Holy 
Family Cathedral, the Rev., 
Elmer Davis of the Conserve-; 
five Baptist Church and the R?r. 
Paul Turley of the Am 
Baptist Church of Anchor 
The Rev. Turley represented Qe 
American Baptist Conventionjbf 
which Dr. King was a memoir.

(Continued to Page 2) f/ 
Dr. King’* voice then ec

‘through the quiet auditorium 
)r. EdWardV. Wright, ch
nan of toe Anchorage H 
lelations CommiMi<m»play 

recording ofhis 'gBav 
Dream” speech thafeSvas first 
deliveWlrr Washtagfn, D.C., 
in 1963. -' .

! I The -service ended^ith Mn.
>? 
Sha 1

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Author:

Editor:

Title:

Submitting Office:

Character:

or

Classification:



t •SpJEOBld 
bo sugis ou bjom ajaqi jnq puojj raped e paiuea 
tojBui qoeg 'ranijoppne aip op Xem jpaqj uo anu 
bav qpjnoj Suope Apjamb pasppeM Xaip se uMoqs 
aje sjaqajera aq; jo araos ‘Mopag lapnj, pneg 
Aag aqj pue Aauung uqop -jSsp( ‘Aag pg aqj ‘apps 

■JJC1BZ '□ ’V Aag aqi ‘siuuajg uouueg -Aag aq; bjb

‘pjap raojj ‘punojgqaeq aqj up •speeds o; ujnp Jiam
preMB sjojsed isqpo se 3ui^ uq Aq uappuM jap 31
e jo uorptod e speaj siAeQ jarapg ’Aag aqj ‘baoc y
•ranijopipny aauajneq AaupAg ;e aaiAjas peijcra
-ara e ra papua jeq; qajera juapis ‘pnjaaead e up
uooujajje Aepung pajouoq sem ‘japeap sjqSrj prAia 
upeps ‘Suryp jaqpnq uipeH -jq jo Aioraara aqj

DNIN MG 01 31081111 AVd S1N3GIS3H 39VH0H3NV



♦’V
S'

 -f
TJ

FV



FBI i
I

Date: 4/7/68 I
I

Transmit the following in |
(Type in plain text or code) I

Via________ AIRTEL____________________ AIR MAIL____________________ {
(Priority or Method of Mailing) ।

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------^_i,.^,

TO : SAC, KNOXVILLE

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SUBJECT: MURKIN - CR 1

/ , Ip;
Note "CHANGED" title. Previously carried under "ASSINATION 

OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR."

All offices receiving copies of this Airtel note that Bureau 
has designated above caption as approved code word fori investigation 
dealing with murder of Dr. KING, i

Information under above caption should pertain; only to 
investigation that may have,bearing on identifying subject instant 
case. All other information pertaining to racial incidents, and 
racial activity arising out;of assassination of Dr. KING should 
not be submitted under above caption, but should be submitted 
by interested offices under the appropriate caption pertaining to 
Racial Matters.

In addition, all offices in receipt of this information 
should re-canvass any Criminal Informants, Security informants, 
and Racial Informants for possible knowledge concerning assassinar 
tion, with specific emphasis directed toward informants in known 
hate groups.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

ALL COPIES AIR MAIL:

2 
2
2 
2
2

KNOXVILLE 
ANCHORAGE 

- HONOLULU 
- LAS VEGAS 
- MIAMI 
- NEW HAVEN 
- OMAHA

2 - SAN DIEGO
2 - TAMPA
2 - WASHINGTON FIELD
2 - SAN JUAN
2 - SACRAMENTO
2 - MEMPHIS

RGJ:ME 
(26)

Approved: _______
Special

Sent
nt in Charge

APR;,’ 91968

SEARCHED- 
SERIALIZED.

M Per



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1082 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-104

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, ANCHORfiGS(137-37) date: 3/9/68

from * ^ ROBERT M • POWLL

subject:

Reur tel call 3/8/68.

Following investigation conducted at Fairbanks, Alaska, undeiUnames 
LOWYER, LOWiEYER, LOHMEIER, LOHMEYERi on h/8/68:

The 1966 City Directory and 1967and 1968 telephone directorlies 
were negative. .

Sgt. VIRGIL MC CONNELL, Fairbanks PD advised he could locate no record 
under above names.

Mrs. RETTA LONTGOYERY, Clerk, Interior Credit Bureau, advised her 
records contained one reference on a FREDERICK H. LOHMEYER, dob 
Master Sgt. assigned to Ladd AFB, Alaska, RA 6^91)66 , residence l-B-7 
Fairview Manor, Fairbanks, This '"as an inquiry dared 9/13/33. His wife was given 
as OLIVE. File contained reportjfgjSll^lg^i^ Bureau of Tacoma, Washington, 
reflecting favorable credit rati'S^with a. furniture store in 12/39. Also, 
ther^ was a report from Credit Bureau, San Pedro, Calif, reflecting favorable 
credit rating in Phi. In addit ion, a favorable credit report from Long 
Beach , California, reflected favorable creSit in 1939 with a finance co.

Hrs. SHIRLEY M. JOHNSTON,clerk, AST, adviesed her records reflected 
that on 9/13/33? FREDERICK H. LOH/EYER, l-B-7, Fairview Manor, had a vehicle 

inspected.

(1) 
137-37 
rp



OPTIONAL KOH NO. 10 /
MAY l*o MION .. I
osa mo ui cm 101 mi 4 v

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, ANCHORAGE 157-37 date: l^/9/68

FROM : sA JAMES F. MAYER

subject: MURKIN ATTN: SA HEAD

The following were contacted this date with negative results:

Mrs. DORIS THEMAS, R and I and Division of DL, AST. Juneau
Sgt. JERRY EORCHER, Juneau PD
GLORIA MILLSAP, Juneau Credit Association
TERRY BRADSHAW, Ketchikan PD
GERALDINE MC MURCHIE, Ketchikan Credit Bureau
COP PAUL MULLENIX, Sitka PD

Telephone directories for Sitka and Ketchikan along with phone 
directory and cross reference directory for Juneau were reviewed however 
no HARVEY LOWMEYER or LOWMYER was listed.

JFM 
(1)

APR 101968
RA

M10-IM

SEARCH ED_ 

serialized.

Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroti Savings Plan



ANCHORAGE 1 346 PM HVL

URGENT 4-11-68 LRC

TO ALL SACS (PLAINTEXT)

FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861) 2P

INVESTIGATION HW ESTABLISHED THAT AN INDIVIDUAL USING 
THE NAME ERIC STARV^GALT VAS IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON 

APRIL FOUR, SIXTYEIGNT, REPORTEDLY DRIVING A NINETEEN 

SIXTYSIX WHITE MUSTANG WITH ALABAMA LICENSE ONE DASH 

THREE EIGHT NINE NINE THREE. THE BUREAU IS ANXIOUS TO 

LOCATE THIS INDIVIDUAL FOR QUESTIONING IN CONNECTION WITH 

THIS MATTER.

ALL OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF EXIT FROM THE COUNTRY 

SHOULD INITIATE A CHECK TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT ERIC 

GALT HAS DEPARTED THE COUNTRY.

ALL OFFICES ARE TO CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE POLICE

DEPARTMENTS IN YOUR TERRITORY TO INSURE THAT ALL LAV 

ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES ARE COVERED BY AN ALL POINTS BULLETIN 

TO THE EFFECT THAT ERIC STARVO GALT IS VANTED FOR QUESTIONING^ 

BY THE FBI. • X



PAGE TWO

GALT IS DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE, HEIGHT FIVE FEET 

ELEVEN INCHES, WEIGHT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTYFIVE POUNDS, 

EYES BLUE, HAIR BROWN, DATE OF BIRTH

ACCORDING TO HIS DRIVERS LICENSE

GALT'S CAR IS DESCRIED AS A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX WHITE

HARD-TOP MUSTANG, SIXTYEIGHT ALAB

WEE, VIN SIX T ZERO S^VEN C

RED PLASTIC FLOOR MATS, MUFFLER PAINTED SILVER WHEN PURCHASED 

BY GALT IN AUGUST SIXTYSEVEN.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD IT BE INDICATED TO 

ANYONE AT ANY PLACE THE NATURE OF THE CASE IN WHICH 

GALT IS WANTED FOR QUESTIONING BY THE FBI.

END 

DDD 

FBI ANCHORAGE



s

UKURKISI ANCHORAGE 03 

«1I|WOIIIIWXMW URGENT 

1ALL SACS (PLAINTEXT)

FROM DIRMTOR IP

MURK IN

REBUTEL THIS DATE TO PLACE STOPS ON ERIC STARVO GALT 

AND A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX WHITE MUSTANG. DISREGARD 

REFERENCED TELETYPE AND CANCEL ANY ALL POINTS BULLETINS 

THAT NAY NAVE BEEN ISSUED. 

END 

DDD 

FBI ANCHORAGE



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/10/68
Transmit the following in _________________________ _______ ______________________________________ —----------- ---------------------

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via ____ Airtel
(Priority)

To: SAC, Albany

Director, FBI

Assassination of martin luther king, jr.
RACIAL MATTERS

Many offices are using above caption in communications 
to the Bureau concerning a variety of activities and racial 
incidents arising out of the killing of Martin Luther King, Jr. 
This is creating problems from administrative and filing 
standpoints and should be discontinued immediately. Captions 
descriptive of the activity involved should be used in 
accordance with instructions in the FBI Handbook, page 154h of 
Part III.

For example, in reporting information concerning 
disturbances that may have occurred in Albany the caption 
"Racial Disturbances Following Assassination of Martin Luther 
King, Jr., Albany, New York, April 9, 1968, Racial Matters" 
could be used.

^l All Offices

SEARCHED? -
SEIilAUZ^^rW^

A^K1968

___ -FgL^NCHORAGE.

Sent Via  M Per  .......... ....... .......... ....... ........———



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

TBI Takes Cont
Of

By The Associated Press
Federal authorities have taken 

complete charge of the hunt for the 
man who killed Dr. Martin Luther 

•King, and they are keeping tight- 
lipped about the search.

MEMPHIS Police Chief J. C. 
MacDonald said local officials no long­
er have any jurisdiction over the case. 
The Mexican consul at Memphis, Ro­
lando Velez, said FBI men have ques­
tioned him about a man who used a 
false name in obtaining a tourist card 
the day before King was shot.

However, in Washington, the Jus­
tice Department has denied the search 
has extended into Mexico.

Meanwhile, a hitch-hiker arrested 
and booked for vagrancy in Joplin, 
Mo., was questioned by the FBI in 
connection with King’s slaying.

A Joplin detective captain said the 
man bears a slight resemblance to a 
nationally-circulated description of the 
man sought in last Thursday’s assassina­
tion in Memphis, Tenn.

Joplin police said the man has iden­
tified himself as Lynn Cleveland, 33, a 
Baptist evangelist from St. Louis.

Memphis police said they do not 
know the man and have no “hold” 
order for him.

THE SEARCH for the slayer con­
tinued to spread, possibly across the 
nation.

Fife and Police Director Frank 
Holloman, who on Thursday night and 
Friday talked optimistically of the 
probability of catching the 39-year- 
old Negro leader’s murderer, is now 
saying that “eventually” he will be 
caught.

“I am optimistic as to a successful 
conclusion to this investigation even­
tually,” he told reporters.

Asked how long “eventually” would 
be, the former FBI agent, who took 
over as the top law enforcement au­
thority here Jan. 1, replied:

THIS AN artist's conception of the 
man believed to be Dr. Martin 
Luther King's assassin. Memphis 
Commercial Appeal artist Bill 
Herrington drew this pencil 
sketch based on a description 
given him by Charlie Q. Stephens, 
who lives in the building and 
shares the bathroom from which 
the fatal shot was fired.

“I DON’T MEAN in the next hour, 
six hours, or 12 hours. We are still 
working with great diligence.” It was an 
answer in contrast to previous press 
briefings when he discussed details of 
the case with greater ease.

U.S. Atty. Gen. Ramsey Clark has 
disclosed that the quarry had slipped 
out of the immediate area.

The investigation, he said, had 
spread “several hundred miles from ; 
the borders of Tennessee.” He did not 
fail to add — as has been said over 
and again here — that many good 
clues have been gathered.

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Date:////^}^ \^ ' P fC^

Edition: '

Author:

Editor:

Title:

Character: 

or

Classification:

Submitting Office:



while' official AdfUures 'W 
being made, tnese^ptitnistic refmnces 
are to the Remington ,,30^^( Wit 
the slayer dropped on the^jdeWalk>a 
few feet from the cheap tbbmihg house 
from which he shot Dr. King, the 
zipper suitcase containing a number of 
cartridges and possibly clothes, and a 
pair of binoculars that the slayer 
bought in Memphis, according to 
police;

FINGERPRINTS and possibly a 
handprint are believed to have been 
found on the rifle. Other useful evi­
dence that could identify the slayer has 
been found in the tawdry room he 
occupied several hours Thursday, it 
was hinted.

So far nothing has been developed 
to indicate that the slaying was more 
than a one-man operation.

The slayer, who gave the name of 
John Willard, was well dressed and 
spoke with a southern drawl — rented 
an $8.50-a-week room after rejecting 
a more attractive room costing only 
$1.50 a week more. He wanted a clear 
view of the Lorraine Motel in which 
Dr. King was staying.

At about 6 p.m. Thursday, police 
are convinced, he took careful aim 
from a paint-flaked bathroom about 12 
feet from his bedroom and — using 
his telescopic sight — shot Dr. King 
on a balcony 205 feet, 3 inches distant. 
Between 25 and 40 policemen were in 
the area, Holloman disclosed to re­
porters providing surveillance.

Whether they were to protect Dr. 
King, or keep an eye on the Negro 
population in the area where Dr. King 
was housed, has not been made Clear.

At least one policeman saw Dr. 
King struck by the bullet. How the 
assassin could escape with so many 
police officers in the area “is one of 
the questions that we are still trying 
to answer,” said Holloman.



OPTIONAL FORM N&1# /
MAY IM* COITION I
OCA FFMR (41 CFR> M1*II4

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, ANCHORAGE (157-37) (P) date: 4/11/68

FROM : SA RICHARD W. HEAD

subject: MURKIN

On 4/4/68, Lieutenant EARL HIBPSHMAN (NA), Chief, 
Detective Division, Anchorage Police Department, and Sergeant 
T. E. ANDERSON, Supervisor, Alaska State Troopers, South­
central Region, Anchorage, Alaska, were contacted and 
requested to alert their logical informants for any 
information which would indicate a civil disturbance in 
the Anchorage area.

On 4/8/68, the following agencies were contacted 
and names checks were run for the following names with 
negative results: ,

HARVEY LOWMEYER 
HARVEY LOWMYER 
HARVEY LOHMEIER 
HARVEY LOWEMEYER

Department of Revenue, Motor Vehicle Registration, 
8th and E Street, Anchorage, Alaska.

Anchorage Police Department.

Alaska State Troopers, Anchorage, Alaska, who also 
caused a check to be made of Headquarters, Alaska State 
Troopers, Juneau, Alaska, which incorporates drivers license 
registration.

Anchorage Credit Bureau, 7th and Gambell, 
Anchorage, Alaska.

In addition to the above, the 1966 Polks Anchorage 
City Directory as well as current city telephone directories 
were checked with negative results concerning the above names.

- Anchorage 
RWH:bff

s 
s

APR 111968
FBI—ANCHORA

smo-w
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan





Uh B*W

On 3/21/^ informant advlwd that he has net 
vletlMs ^ their iAawato»ia

to Ma* Be suBpeeta they are 1# aii^iMM possibly la #* 
area of Mclaadi California* tot he ha# tom mible w 
locate toelr reailmew*

Ms W*0

c®tast with th# Megro people to jtoctoFsp and no infos 
or indication of racial vtoleim that sight be derived 
ftaa the warder of MMMK WEHI KDB ha# cone to hi# 
tt#B#m. Be advised that he will to^atolr report

® W-37

go 1/^ inferMRat advised that he wa# unaware of 
w plot that resulted in the Marder of HAS33M MB X»« 
fe tea no suspect# but Will renain alert to thi# natter «d 
#111 report any portinont Information*



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 194$ EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

M1Q-I04

Memorandum
TO SAC (137-2810 V15/68

DATE: ' '

FROM SA JAMES H. FRAZIER
f l̂ 1 I SI | | R (Prob) 

□ pci dpsi dr

SUBJECT: AN 32-C □

“WW 1/5/M
Titles and File #s on which contacted '
10 days of Protest 100-2115
TbN. THUAXj FUG.1 TGPjTTSP ■ - 52-2q.o2 -
r -B__ DB PUGHi FUG-t ET AL1 BR-CONSP._______ qi _________
3QBQH________________ _
THE RESISTANCE SEDITION# SSA, 191^8
G.E. WELLS, FUG.; TOP TN 00—2097
m_j__ SANDERS- FUG_f TOP TEN_______________ ________
H.C. JOHNSON. FUG.: TOP TEN 88-1888
’^-"•"»»-^^u,1JWS| TO1| Top tBH 91-370
JOE negative ANDREW HAYNESWORTH , ET AL; W3TA 31-10^8
J® positive MURKIN; RACIAL MATTERS 157-37
□ statistic RACIAL MATTERS 157-0

PROSTITUTES IN ALASKA 31427

On 3/21/68, Informant contacted negatively on 100-21&5,52-2^82,
91-UOO»17u-23»3U-15 «nd 31-1OU8 and RS directed case Agent

On U/5/68, Informant contacted negatively on 
88-1888,91-370 and RS directed to case Agent.

88-2097#88-2031,

RE: 31-627: On 3/21/68, Informant advised that since last con­
tacted, she has patronised the Red Pox Bar on Seward 
Highway on two •ocasions, There was not as much actvity 
as on her previous visits. There were only one or tiro 
girls, who could be considered ae the hugtllng types , 
but they did not operate in her presence. Sho heard 
that CLI^ JUDD, reported owner, is presently in 
Kentucky undergoing the cure for his narcotic addibt .on.

FBI—ANCHORAGE

1 1 Informant certified that he has Rating 
furnished all information obtained Good
by him since last contact. _

Coverage 
same

1-137-281;.

©157-37
1-31-627

--------------------- l-SA-GLARK----------------------------------------------------

/ 5h- 37- <3
SEARCHED.----------- --- INDEXED_____
SERIALIZED- |y~~Fii fh iw

/I “h -J A n —

1
JHFjjhf 
(5)



AN 137-28U

RE: 157-0

On V5/68, Informant advised she has frequent contact 
with the gegro people in Anchorage* She has gathered no information 
or indication there is unrest in the area or there is any 
potential for mob violence* resulting mainly from the murder 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING* She stated she will be alert to the 
situation and will report any pertinent info.

RE: 157-37

On V5/88> Informant advised she was unaware of any plot 
anywhere to murder MARTIN LUTHER KING. She has no suspects* but 
will remain Alert and will report any pertinent Information.



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) /
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 \ M10-104
MAY 1**2 COITION 
GSA GEN. RfG. NO. 22

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (137-513)

FROM : SA JAMBS H. FRAZIER

DATE: VWAB

S°l □$! □R(Prob)

□ PCI npsi □ R

□SUBJECT: AN 51^-C

WUft'W IMN" 

— — iltHti» IW1V.TIMB
ioo-2Il45 

—52-2482------------------
91-400____________

a* lor *itUAA| AvJ>JXa»T 
R.B. DE FUGS? ET AL, BR-C0N3P
30B0M _ 17U-23
THE RESISTANCE SEDITION J 33A, 1948 14—15
u i । WJuitio £ x vr & AW 
M.J.SANDERS, TOP TA_______________________
H.C.JOHNSON, TOP TEN 88-1888

Purpose and results of contact
™NEGATIVE G.B.WILLIAM3, TOP TEN
SILiX ANDREW HAYNE3W0RTH, WSTA
LAi ruji live

□STATIST,C RACIAL matters

91-370
31-1048
157-37 
157-0

On 3/21/68, Informant oontacted negatively on 100-2445,52-2482, 
91-400,174-23, 14-15 and RS directed case Agent.

On 4/5/68. Informant contacted negatively on 88-2097# 88-2031, 
88-188891-370

RS 157-0
On 4/5/68, Informant advised sho was unaware of any 

race or nob violence on ja Ft of negro people In Anchorage as result 
of nurdor of M.L. KING. She will remain alert and will report 
any pertinent Information.

RE 157-37
On 4/5/68, Informant advised she was unaware of any plot 

to murder M.L.KIIW. Sho has no suspects. She will remain alert 
and will report any pertinent Information.

CoverageI | Informant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.

Rating
Good

1-137-513
1-357—0c^>

1=31*1048

/g?- 37-//

SEARCHED_________ INDEXED___
SERIAUZED.. IC FILED-'X^

APR 1 51968 /
FBI—ANCHORAGE /

U—— -_»^»»L^jLN>iff

JHFjhf
(5)



AN 137-513

RE: 31-10U8

On 3/21/68, Informant advised she has repeatedly 
exhausted hex* soux*ces and has been unable to come up with 
any information concerning the present whereabouts of the 
VICTIMS, She stated Subject is repented to be in California, 
presumably in the Oakland, Calif, area, She advised she 
will continue to Inquire about Subject and VICTIMS and will 
report any info developed.



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) /
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ( 5010-104
MAY 1942 EDITION 
GSA GEN. *EG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (137-460)

FROM SA JAMES H. FRAZIER

DATE:
V15/68

#i nsi
□ PCI □PSI

□

□ R (Prob)

□ R

SUBJECT: AW 63-C

Dates of Contact
3/21768, b/5/68

w to # w w«wd 
T.W-TRUAXl -I TGPilTSP_________________ _______

100-2445
<2-24821__________

R.B.DE PUGHl FUG.I FT AL> BR-CONSP.____________ 91-400
30B0M l'/4-23
InB HBololANuHi ulSDlllvilj 33A| X/«4>o 

ELWELLS- TOP TEN____ -___________________________ 88^097___________
M.J. SANDERS. TOP TEN 88-2031
H.C.JOHNSON, TOP TEN 88-1888

Purpose and results of contact
IX G.B. WILLIAMS I TOPTEN®^ATIVE ANDREW HAYNESWORTHj ET AL, WSTA

□ statistic RACIAL MATTERS

^-370
31^(6^
ISIS'?
/5T~o

On 3/21/68, Informant contacted negatively on 100-21145,52-21181, 
91-k00,17l|.,23|14*15 and RS directed case Agent.

On 4/v8°i Informant contacted negatively on 88-2097»88-2031> 88-11 88, 
91-370 and RS directed case Agent.

REi 1^7-0
Informant advised on 4/5/68 that his business brings 

him into dally contact with the negro business people In Anchorage 
Wo Information has come to his attention indicating any racial 
violence was being discussed fr m the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KH|[ 
Informant knows of no such potential^ but will remain alert and 
will repcrt any pertinent info.

Informant advised ho was unaware of any plot for ;ho 
murder of M.L.KING. He has no suspects. He will report any info

|__ I Informant certified that he has Rating
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.

Good
.attention.--------
Coverage g^

----------1-137-460----------

1-3A CLARK 
JHFj Jhf 
(5)

3X31^1048 SEARCHED.- 
SERIALIZED.

APR 1 51968 
FBI—ANCHORAGE

.INDEXED
-FILED



AN 137-U60

RB 3MOk8

Informant advised he hasnot seen Subject and 
has no Information that Subject and/or VICTIMS were currently 
In Anchorage.



ANCHORAGE —Bl— 445 PM RDR

URGENT 4-17-68 LRC 

to all Sacs ^mntext 
from DiREpi0R^44-3886i > ip SENT BY CODED TELETYPE

MURKIN

THE PHOTOGRAPHS FURNISHED YOUR OFFICES OF ERIC STARVO 

GALT BY ROUTING SLIP FOUR SIXTEEN LAST CONTAIN THE COMPOSITE 

DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT AS FURNISHED BY VARIOUS WITNESSES. THE 

PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE EYES CLOSED IS THE ACTUAL PHOTOGRAPH AS 

TAKEN IN MARCH SIXTY-EIGHT. THE PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE EYES OPEN 

IS THE SAME PHOTOGRAPH IN WHICH THE EYES HAVE BEEN DRAWN IN BY

AN ARTIST.

END

WHE

FBI ANCHORAGE



ANCHORAGE----- 01-/ 701 PH

URGENT 4-17-68 RNK

TO ALL SACS PLAINTEXT

FROH DIRECTOR 5P
®Mjwed teletype

MURK IN 

E TME FOLLOWING PRESS RELEASE WAS ISSUED AT WASHINGTON* D.C., 

AT 5t45 P.H. THIS AFTERNOON. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO RELEASE AT 

6100 PH E. S. T. ALTHOUGH IT IS REALIZED THE 

WIRE SERVICES WILL CARRY THE FULL

# TEXT* YOU SHOULD IHHEDIATELY 

CONTACT THE LEADING NEWSPAPERS AND RADIO AND TV STATIONS IN 

YOUR DIVISION TO INSURE IT RECEIVES IHHEDIATE WIDESPREAD DISTRIBU­

TION. YOU ARE ALSO AUTHORIZED TO IHHEDIATELY HAKE AVAILABLE TO 

ALL HEDIA REPRESENTATIVES COPIES OF THE TWO PHOTOGRAPHS AL-

READY IN YOUR POSSESSION. THE DESCRIPTIVE DATA ON THE BACKS OF

THESE PHOTOGRAPHS SHOULD BE DELETED. PHOTOGRAPH NUHBER

ONE WITH EYES CLOSED SHOULD CARRY THE CAPTION, "ERIC STARVO 

GALT* ALSO KNOWN AS HARVEY LOWHYER AVA JOHN VILLARD," PHOTO­

GRAPH NUHBER TWO SHOULD CARRY THE CAPTION* "ERIC STARVO GALT*

ALSO KNOWN AS HARVEY LOWHYER AND JOHN WILLARD CEYES DRAWN IN 

BY FBI ARTIST)." YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO REPRODUCE LOCALLY 

ADDITIONAL PHOTOGRAPHS/AS REQUIRED. YOU SHOULD ATTEHPT TO 

INSURE THAT THIS RELEASE AND PHOTOGRAPHS RECEIVE REPEATED 

COVERAGE BY RADIO AND TV STATIONS. YOU ARE TO HAKE NO ELABORA­

TION WHATSOEVER REGARDING THIS RELEASE.

1 - Each An News, Times7kS^D, KHAR, 
KINY-TV, Juneau, KJNO, Juneau, 
Jpo? Fbfsily’ Fbks, News Miner-Fbks,



PAGE TWO

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

APRIL 17, 1968

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAMSEY CLARK ANNOUNCED TODAY THAT 

ERIC STARVO GALT IS BEING SOUGHT BY THE FBI AS A FUGITIVE ON A FEDERAL 

CHARGE ARISING FROM THE FATAL SHOOTING OF THE REVEREND DR. MARTIN LUTHEI 

KING, JR., IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON APRIL 4, 1968.

DIRECTOR J. EDGAR HOOVER STATED THAT A FEDERAL COMPLAINT 

VAS FILED BY THE FBI IN BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, TODAY CHARGING GALT WITH 

CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF DR. KING IN VIOLATION OF 

TITLE 18, SECTION 241, OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.
THE FBI COMPLAINTMnSfe THAT "ON OR ABOUT MARCH 29, 

1968, AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA,...ERIC STARVO GALT AND AN INDIVIDUAL 

WHOM HE ALLEGED TO BE HIS BROTHER, ENTERED INTO A CONSPIRACY WHICH 

CONTINUED UNTIL ON OR ABOUT APRIL 5, 1968, TO INJURE, OPPRESS, THREATEN 

OR INTIMIDATE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,...IN THE FREE EXERCISE OR ENJOY­

MENT OF A RIGHT SECURED TO HIM BY THE CONSTITUTION OR LAWS OF THE UNITE! 

STATES^ NAMELY, THE RIGHT TO FREELY TRAVEL FROM STATE TO STATE. IN 

FURTHERANCE OF THIS CONSPIRACY, ERIC STARVO GALT DID, ON OR ABOUT 

MARCH 50, 1968, PURCHASE A RIFLE AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA...."



PAGE THREE

ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, A 30.06 RIFLE EQUIPPED WITH 

A TELESCOPIC SIGHT WAS FOUND NEAR A ROOMING HOUSE ON SOUTH MAIN 

STREET IN MEMPHIS IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE FATAL SHOOTING OF DR. KING 

OCCURRED. THE ROOMING HOUSE OVERLOOKS THE LORRAINE HOTEL AND MOTEL 

WHERE DR. KING WAS STAYING.

MR. HOOVER SAID THAT FBI AGENTS DETERMINED THAT THE 

30.06 RIFLE HAD BEEN PURCHASED FROM A GUN DEALER IN BIRMINGHAM, 

ALABAMA, ON MARCH 30, 1968. THE TELESCOPIC SIGHT ALSO WAS 

PURCHASED FROM THIS DEALER.

THE FBI DIRECTOR SAID THAT GALT, WHO HAS USED THE 

NAMES OF JOHN WILLARD AND HARVEY LOWMYER IN THE PAST, IS THE OWNER 

OF A 1966 WHITE MUSTANG BEARING ALABAMA LICENSE PLATES WHICH WAS 

LOCATED ABANDONED IN ATLANTA, GEORGIA, ON APRIL 11, 1968. INVESTIGATIOI 

DISCLOSED THAT GALT PURCHASED THIS CAR FROM A PRIVATE CITIZEN IN 

BIRMINGHAM ON AUGUST 30, 1967. THE MUSTANG'S ODOMETER SHOWED THAT 

IT HAD BEEN DRIVEN MORE THAN 19,000 MILES BETWEEN LATE AUGUST, 1967, 

AND EARLY APRIL, 1968.



PAGE FOUR

ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, GALT'S TRAVELS IN THE 

MUSTANG INCLUDED TRIPS TO LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA) NEV ORLEANS, 

LOUISIANA) BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA) AND MEXICO, AS WELL AS TO " 

MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, AND ATLANTA, GEORGIA. GALT WAS REPORTED TO 

M^SbEEN IN MEMPHIS ON APRIL 3 AND 4, 1968, AND TO HAVE DEPARTED 

from There for Atlanta.

INTENSIVE INVESTIGATION BY THE FBI HAS DISCLOSED THAT 

GALT HAS CLAIMED TO HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED AS A COOK ON MISSISSIPPI 

RIVER VESSELS AND AS A MERCHANT SEAMAN. HE IS SAID TO BE AN W0ID 

DANCER AND TOOK DANCING LESSONS IN NEV ORLEANS IN 1964 AND 1965) IN 

BIRMINGHAM DURING SEPTEMBER AND OCTOBER, 1967) AND IN LONG BEACH, 

CALIFORNIA, FROM DECEMBER, 1967, TO FEBRUARY, 1968.

GALT LEFT LOS ANGELES ON DECEMBER 15, 1967, AND DROVE 

HIS VHITE MUSTANG TO NEV ORELANS, VHERE HE CLAIMED HE CONTACTED 

EITHER AN ENGINEERING OR A CONTRACTING FIRM. HE LEFT NEV ORLEANS ON 

DECEMBER 19TH AND ARRIVED BACK IN LOS ANGELES ON DECEMBER 21, 1967.

VHILE IN THE LOS ANGELES AREA EARLY THIS YEAR, GALT 

TOOK A COURSE AT A SCHOOL OF BARTENDING AND VAS GRADUATED ON MARCH 2, 

1968.

THE FUGITIVE IS DESCRIBED AS A VHITE MALE. HE IS APPROXI­

MATELY 5 FEET 8 INCHES TO 5 FEET 11 INCHES TALL AND VEIGHS BETVEEN 160 

AND 175 POUNDS. HE IS SAID TO BE A NEAT DRESSER AND HAS A MEDIUM BUILD



PAGE FIVE

GALT HAS BROWN HAIR, WHICH HE WEARS IN A "BRUSH" CUT

HE REPORTEDLY HAS BLUE EYES; HIS NOSE IS STRAIGHT AND NARROW; HIS

TEETH ARE STRAIGHT AND CLEAN; AND HE HAS GIVEN HIS DATE OF BIRTH AS

THE FUGITIVE IS SAID TO HAVE A NERVOUS HABIT OF OCCASIONALLY

PULLING AT AN EAR LOBE WITH HIS HAND. HIS LEFT EAR PROTRUDES FARTHER 

FROM HIS HEAD THAN HIS RIGHT EAR.

ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, PERSONS WHO HAVE MET GALT

DESCRIBE HIM AS A "LONER* ANO STATE HIS LANGUAGE AND DICTATION HAVE A 

"RURAL* QUALITY AND SUGGEST THAT KE PROBABLY DOES NOT HAVE A HIGH DEGREI 

OF EDUCATION. HE IS SAID TO DRINK ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND HAS A 

PREFERENCE FOR VODKA AND BEER. HE IS A FAN OF WESTERN AND COUNTRY

GALT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. ANY 

INFORMATION CONCERNING HIM SHOULD BE FURNISHED IMMEDIATELY TO THE 

NEAREST FBI OFFICE.

FBI ANCHORAGE



ANCHORAGE 2 802 PM EFH
/

URGENT 4-18-68 EFH

TO ALL SACS (PLAINTEXT)

FROM DIRECTOR IP

MURKIN

CONTACTS SHOULD BE MAINTAINED WITH ALL MASS COMMUNICATIONS 

MEDIA IN YOUR TERRITORIES TO INSURE THAT THERE IS FREQUENT 

REFERENCE TO PHOTOGRAPH OF GALT AND HIS CONNECTION WITH 

THIS CASE. IF NOT ALREADY DONE, PHOTOGRAPHS SHOULD BE 

SHOWN OR DISTRIBUTED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER APPROPRIATE 

AGENCIES IN YOUR AREAS TO INSURE THE BROADEST POSSIBLE 

PUBLICATION OF SUBJECT'S PHOTOGRAPH AND BACKGROUND.

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRY OR EXIT FROM COUNTRY 

INSURE THAT SUBJECT'S PHOTOGRAPH AND BACKGROUND HAVE BEEN 

WIDELY DISTRIBUTED AND/OR APPROPRIATELY DISPLAYED AND 

THAT STOPS ARE BEING MAINTAINED.

OFFICES COVERING DEPARTURE OR ARRIVAL OF OVERSEAS 

FLIGHTS SHOULD ALSO RENEW STOPS AND DISPLAY PHOTOGRAPHS 

OF SUBJECT APPROPRIATELY. SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. _

SEARCH^ 

SERIALIZEI

FBI ANCHORAGE



WANTED fb

Harvey Lo

FBI No. 405,942 G

1968

Aliases:

DES IPTIO
36, born July 20, 1931 (not supported by birth records)

Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

lard

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
ERIC ST ARVO G

yer, John

Photo

Age: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Build: 
Hair: 
Occupation: 
Remarks:

5’8” to 5’11”
160 to 175 pounds
Medium

Eyes:
Complexion:
Race:

Blue or hazel
Medium
White

Brown, possibly cut short
Has claimed employment as seaman
Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly 
attended dance instruction school; has reportedly completed course 
in bartending.

CAUTION
GALT IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS 
SHOT. CONSIDER ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.

A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at'Birmingham, Alabama, charging Galt with con­
spiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 241).

IF YOU HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
LOCAL FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

DIRECTO 
FEDERAL' REAU OF INVESTIGATION

NITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Wanted Flyer 442
April. 17, 1968

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 . 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri $4106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07161 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 465-7 551 
43 03 Federal Office Building CHapel 7-15 5 5 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E. JAckson 1-3 900 
408 U. S. Post Office Building Lexington 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building Richmond 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg. 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 421-4310 
3005 Federal Office Building 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 252-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street Riverside 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House Woodward 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House Capitol 8-1414 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 948-5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 355-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building Baltimore 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street Hubbard 3-3551 
Room 7 01, Bank of Louisville Building 583-3 941 
841 Federal Office Building 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 379-2421 
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 276-4684 
392 Federal Building Federal 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street Lehigh 5-7700 
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 625-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street Victor 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 348-1210 
500 Widener Building LOcust 3-5300 
244 West Osborn Road Crestwood 9-5511 
13 00 Federal Office Building 471-2 000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 644-2631 
2020 J Street 441-1275 
2704 Federal Building Chestnut 1-5357 
3203 Federal Building Elgin 5-7 521 
433 Federal Building CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 297-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 354-9911 
1015 Second Avenue Main 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 522-967 5 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (1/12/68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



ANCHORAGE —2— 207PM EXR

URGENT 4-19-68 EXR 

TO ALL SACS (PLAINTEXT)

FROM DIRECTOR

®IBX CODED WWE

THE FOLLOWING PRESS RELEASE HAS JUST BEEN ISSUED AT 

WASHINGTON THIS AFTERNOON AND YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO^AKE IT 

IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE TO THE LEADING NEWSPAPERS AND RADIO 

AND TV STATIONS IN YOUR DIVISION. EVERY EFFORT MUST BE MADE 

TO INSURE REPEATED AND WIDESPREAD DISTRIBUTION OF THIS 

INFORMATION. COPIES OF THE 1968 PHOTOGRAPH OF SUBJECT 

ALREADY IN YOUR POSSESSION AND WANTED FLYERS SHOULD ALSO BE 

MADE AVAILABLE TO MEDIA CONTACTS. NO ELABORATION 

WHATSOEVER MAY BE MADE REGARDING THIS RELEASE. ADDITIONAL 

INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING INVESTIGATIVE LEADS WILL FOLLOW 

SHORTLY. 

END PAGE ONE
1 each - Anchorage: KBYR,(KTVA-TVj News, Times, KENT, KFQD, KHAR 

Fairbanks: Jessen’s, KFRB, News Miner, KTVF-TV



PAGE TWO

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

APRIL 19,. 1968

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAMSEY CLARKJTONOUNCED TODAY THAT THE 

FBI HAS IDENTIFIED JAMES EARL rX AN ESCAPEE FROM THE MISSOURI 

STATE PENITENTIARY, AS ERIC sKrVO GALT, AGAINST WHOM A FEDERAL 

COMPLAINT WAS FILED LAST WEDNESDAY IN CONNECTION WITH THE FATAL SHOOT­

ING OF THE REVEREND DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

DIRECTOR J. EDGAR HOOVER SAID THAT A SYSTEMATIC AND 

EXHAUSTIVE SEARCH OF LATENT FINGERPRINTS UNCOVERED IN THE DR. KING 

CASE AGAINST THE FINGERPRINTS OF THE OVER 53,000 PERSONS FOR WHOM 

"WANTED NOTICES" HAVE BEEN POSTED IN THE FILES OF THE FBI’S IDENTIFICAT 

DIVISION LED TO THE DETERMINATION THAT GALT AND RAY ARE IDENTICAL.

MR. HOOVER SAID THAT RAY, WHO IS 40 YEARS OF AGE, WAS 

REPORTED MISSING FROM THE MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY AT JEFFERSON 
23 

CITY, MISSOURI, SINCE APRIL Kg, 1967. HE HAD BEEN RECEIVED AT THAT 

INSTITUTION ON MARCH 17, 1960, TO SERVE A 20-YEAR SENTENCE FOLLOWING 

CONVICTION IN ST. LOUIS FOR ARMED ROBBERY AND FOR OPERATING A MOTOR 

VEHICLE WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE OWNER.

END PAGE TWO



PAGE THREE

IN SEPTEMBER, 1966, WHILE SERVING THIS SENTENCE, HE WAS 

CONFINED FOR A TIME IN THE MAXIMUM SECURITY WARD AT THE STATE HOSPITAL 

AT FULTON, MISSOURI, 

ACCORDING TO MR, HOOVER, RAY HAS A KNOWN ARREST RECORD

DATING BACK TO 1949, PRIOR TO THE 1960 CONVICTION FOR WHICH HE RECEIVE! 

THE 20-YEAR TERM, RAY HAD BEEN CONVICTED FOR BURGLARY IN LOS ANGELES, 

CALIFORNIA, IN 1949} ARMED ROBBERY IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, IN 1952) AND 

FORGING UNITED STATES POSTAL MONEY ORDERS IN MISSOURI IN 

1955.

HE HAS SERVED TERMS IN THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY JAIL IN 

1949) IN STATE PRISONS AT JOLIET AND PONTIAC, ILLINOIS, IN 1952-4? AND 

IN THE FEDERAL PENITENTIARY AT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS, IN 1955-58.

RAY WAS AN ENLISTED MAN IN THE UNITED STATES ARMY FROM 

FEBRUARY, 1946, TO DECEMBER, 1948, AT WHICH TIME HE WAS GIVEN A 

GENERAL DISCHARGE DUE TO INEPTNESS AND LACK OF ADAPTABILITY FOR MILITAR' 

SERVICE. WHILE IN THE ARMY, HE RECEIVED A THRE^MONTH SENTENCE AT 

HARD LABOR FOR BEING DRUNK AND BAKING ARM6T,

MR ./HOOVER SAID THAT DM HIS CRD^NAL CAREEl, Wy 
HAS AlXo USED THE NAMES O^JAMES MC BglDE, JAMES WANTON, W. C. 

HERMON AND JAMES O’CONNER. HE IS A^WHITE MALE) CLAIMS TO HAVE 

END PAGE THREE /



(

PAGE FOUR

BEEN BORN ILLINOIS? IS APPROXIMATELY 5 FEET 10 INCHES

TALL AND WEIGHS ABOUT 163 TO 174 POUNDS, HE HAS BLUE EYES AND BROWN 

HAIR. THERE IS A SMALL SCAR ON THE CENTER OF HIS FOREHEAD AND A SCAR 

ON THE PALM OF HIS RIGHT HAND.

RAY HAS CLAIMED THAT HE ATTENDED SCHOOL THROUGH THE 10TH 

GRADE IN ALTON, ILLINOIS. HE HAS HAD THE REPUTATION OF BEING A "DRIFTER 

SINCE LEAVING SCHOOL. HIS VOCATIONAL EXPERIENCE INCLUDES WORKING AS A 

BAKER, LABORER AND COLOR MATCHER.

IN CONNECTION WITH HIS ESCAPE FROM THE MISSOURI STATE 

PENITENTIARY, AN FBI COMPLAINT WAS FILED IN JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI, 

ON JULY 20 1967, CHARGING RAY WITH UNLAWFULLY FLEEING FROM THE STATE 

OF MISSOURI TO AVOID CONFINEMENT. HE HAS BEEN A FEDERAL FUGITIVE 

SINCE THEN.

RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.

ANYONE HAVING INFORMATION CONCERNING HIM SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CONTACT 

FBI HEADQUARTERS IN WASHINGTON, D. C. OR THE NEAREST FBI OFFICE. 

END 

DDD 

FBI ANCHORAGE



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Anchorage, Alaska 
April 19, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY, TRUE NAME, 
ALSO KNOWN AS ERIC STARVO GALT, 
HARVEY LOWMYER, JOHN WILLARD, 
JAMES MC BRIDE, JAMES WALTON, 
W. C. HERRON, JAMES O'CONNER

Investigation by the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
has identified JAMES EARL RAY as being identical with the 
individual known as ERIC STARVO GALT, who is being sought by 
the FBI as a fugitive on a Federal charge aris ing from the 
fatal shooting of the Reverend Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
at Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968.

RAY is reported to have been at Memphis, Tennessee 
on April 3 and 4, 1968, and to have departed from there for 
Atlanta, Georgia.

RAY is an escapee from the Missouri State Penitentiary 
Jefferson City, Missouri, as of April 23, 1967 with a known 
arrest record dating back to 1949- RAY is described as a 
white male, claiming to have been born it
Illinois, approximately 5'10'' tall, weigns between ±03 and 
174 pounds, has blue eyes and brown hair and has a small 
scar on the center of his forehead and a scar on the palm 
of his right hand. He has formerly been employed as a baker, 
laborer, and color matcher.

RAY is said to have a 
pulling at an ear lobe with his 
protrudes further from his head

RAY is described as a 
diction have a "rural" quality,

nervous habit of occasionally 
hand and his left ear 
than his right ear.

"loner" and his language and 
suggesting he possibly does



not have a high degree of education. RAY is said to drink 
alcoholic beverages with a preference for vodka and beer and 
is a country and western music fan.

RAY should be considered armed and extremely 
dangerous.

It is requested that any information concerning 
RAY be immediately furnished to the FBI in Alaska at 
Anchorage, Fairbanks, or Juneau, Alaska offices.

Attached for your assistance is one copy of 
Wanted Flyer Number 442 dated April 17, 1968 containing 
descriptive data which has been updated as set forth above.

-2-



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

[FBI Charges I
Conspiracy In 
King Death
MEMPHIS, April 17 (AP)X The state of Tennessee today issiied 

a warrant charging Eric Starve Galt with first-degree murder in the sniper 
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King.

THE STATE WARRANT was issued five hours after the FBI in 
Washington announced that Galt, who is white, had been charged with con­
spiracy in King’s death in Memphis April 4.

. The FBI named Galt in a warrant issued in Birmingham, Ala. jtt
charged that Galt and a man who ' :
Gilt claimed was his brother conspired -----------_
injlhe case. The man Galt said was his ' 
brother has not been identified or 
c«rged. It was the first official men- 
tien of a conspiracy in the case. There 
was no indication from the FBI that 
others, also will be charged with con­
spiracy.

Ari FBI agent in Birmingham de­
clined to comment on whether the FBI 
considered itself closer to an arrest i 
than before Galt was namrid officially 
in the case. A look-out bulletin for 
Galt had been issued by the FBI in 
Florida last week, but it was with­
drawn four hours later.

(Indicate page, name of

Author:

Editor:

Title:

THE FBI issued a photograph ft 
said was of Galt, and said he also is 
knoWn as “Harvey Lowmyer and John 
Willard.” John Willard is the name 
used by a man who registered April 4 
in the Memphis rooming-house from I 
which the fatal idiot reportedly wiur 
fired.

The FBI warned that Galt “should 
be considered armed and dangerous” 
and that any information concerning 
him should be furnished immediately 
■f ri the FBI, It gave no farther identifiJj 
। ation of toe man alleged to be Gait’ll 
' 'tote tpd would not disclose j|-i^<> 
1,1 J®S^^

Character:

or

Classification:

Submitting Office:



(Continued from Page 1) 
Iannection Galt used the Lowmyer 

ias.
The FBI said a warrant bps been 

sued in, Birmingham on the basis of 
an FBI complaint that Gait and his 
alleged brother entered into a con­

i' spiracy which began about March 2H 
in Birmingham and ended about April! 
5. ' ' ' J

The FBI said Galt reportedly is 36^ 
years old, has a straight narrow nose, 
blue eyes and b~own hair worn in a 
brush cut. It said he is between 5-feet- . 
8 and 5-feet-11 and Weighs between 
160 and 175 pounds. He is said to have 
a nervous habit of occasionally pulling 
at an ear lobe with his left hand, and ■ 
that his left ear protrudes farther from I 
his head than his right ear.

PERISONS who have n.et Galt, the 
FBI said, describe him as a loner and 
probably a man of limited education, 
whose language and diction have a 
rural quality. He is said to be a fan 
of country and Western music, be. an 

. avid dancer and to drink alcoholic bev­
erages — preferably vodka and beer.

The FBI said Galt bought a rifle 
and a telescopic sight in Birmingham 
on or about March 30, although it 
did not state specifically that his was 
the murder weapon.

It said the 1966 white Mustang 
which was found abandoned in Atlanta, 
Ga., April 11 belonged to Galt. The 
car had been driven'more than 19,000 
miles since Galt bought it in late 
August of last year. The FBJ s|id

tr
Galt’s travels in. the Mustang included 

ps to Los Angeles, New Orleans aid 
bl exico as well as Birmingham, Mem-
plus and Atlanta.

THE FBI investigation showed 
that Galt claimed to have been em­
ployed as a cook on Mississippi River 
vessels and as a merchant seaman. He 
took a course at a bar-tending school 
in Los Angeles early this year, grad­
uating March 2.

Meanwhile, an Atlanta taxi driver 
said last night that an FBI picture he 
identified as a man he hauled two 
blocks the night after King was assas­
sinated was different from the picture 
of Galt released by the FBI today.

The taxi driver said, “The one the 
FBI showed me was much younger. 
The face was much thinner. The cheeks 
weren’t as fleshy.” The driver asked 
!hat he not be identified. t

'LOOKING AT AN Associiied 1 
’ress wirephoto copy of the picture । 
eleased by the FBI in Washington;! he 

said: “That is definitely not Ai man

( picked up and not the one #y 
showed me. The only time I've ester 
Seen that was op television tonight.”||

In Memphis, a witness said |kt 
the FBI photograph of Galt does lot 
resemble the man seen leaving me 
scene shortly after Dr. King was killed. 
The witness is Charles Stevens, who 
lives in the rooming house from which 
the fatal shot is believed to hove been 
fired.

Stevens said, “Unless he was wear­
ing a wig or had a face lift or some­
thing, it’s not the man I saw.” Stexllns 
said the hair is too full and the flke 
too young. Stevens said he got allyl 
a side view of the s: -*. I



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-5€)

F B I

Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in ________________________________ ____________________________ !
(Type in plain text or code) '

„ AIRTEL |
Via_________________ __________ ____________________________ ______________________ ।

(Priority or Method of Mailing) ।
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1.

TO: SAC, ALBANY

IROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA

ReButel to ME 4/17/68.

For information of all offices, the Bureau by retel 
requested of the Memphis Division as follows:

"Please furnish following information on above 
matter compiled or estimated through 4/30/68, and thereafter 
submit cumulative totals through the end of each month until 
further notice:

1) Number of man hours spent on case broken down as
to regular hours, overtime hours, and total man 
hours by following employees (separate figures 
for each class of employees shown):

A. Special Agents

B. Clerical Employees

2) Total mileage (estimated or actual) traveled by
Bucars used on case. Include mileage for cars 
traveling to and from other field offices on special 
assignmentiand any personally-owned cars.

3) Any unusual or out-of-ordinary costs, such as cost
of chartering airplane, 
space, leased telephone 
be itemized and cost of

Each Office /)V

2 - Memphis
HEG:LF
(59)

rental of special office

Approved: Sent M Per __



ME 44-1987

4) Peak number of Special Agents working on case
during month for which report is submitted.

You should promptly request all Bureau offices 
involved in this case to furnish information requested herein 
to you and it should be included in your report."

Each office is requested to expeditiously furnish 
the Memphis Division with the above designated data within 
two work days after the close of each month. Secondly, each 
office is also requested to ad vise the Memphis Division even in 
the event each category is zero or no work is performed on 
this case during the month.

2



WANTED fb
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY/ 

INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY
JAMES EARL RAY FBI No. 405,942 G

Aliases:

Photographs t en 1960 Photograph taken 1968 
-wyes drawn by artist) 

owmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, JamesEric/Starvo Galt, j 
Walton, James Wal

C. Herron 
n, John Will

arve

DE RIPTION
Age: 40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
Height: 5’ 10” Eyes: Blue
Weight: 163 to 174 pounds Complexion: Medium
Build: Medium Race: White
Hair: Brown, possibly cut short Nationality: American
Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction 

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U 000 12

M 4 W I 01
CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.
A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo 
Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with 
Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).

IF YOU HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
LOCAL FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

DIRECTO
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION

NITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Wanted Flyer 442-A
April 19, 1968

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117



CITY / -
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE^ New Mexico , 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202, 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SANJUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Rlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551 
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900 
408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310 
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 803 2 52-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S, Court House 713 CA 8-1414 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551 
Room 7 01, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421 
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684 
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700 
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210 
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300 
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511 
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2 631 
2020 J Street 916 441-1275 
27 04 Federal Building 314 CH 1-53 57 
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521 
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 912 3 54-9911 
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-967 5 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



U/19/68

TELETYPE IMMEDIATE

DIRECTOR (49-38861) AND ALL SACS

KANSAS CITv (UU-760)

MURKIN 00 MEMPHIS

S EARL RAY, AKA EARL JAMES »Y, W. C. HERRON, EARL

WALjpN, JZM - FUGITIVE; UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST, BUFILE EIGHTYEIGHT 

FOUR ONy SEVEN THREE ZERO, 00 KANSAS CITY, KC FILE EIGHTEIGHT 

NINE FOUR FOUR NINE; DETERMINED TODAY BY BUREAU TO BE IDENTICAL 

WITH ERIC STARVO GALT, AGAINST WHOM FEDERAL COMPLAINT FILED 

APR IT, SEVENTEEN LAST IN CONNECTION WITH FA^AL SHOOTING OF DR. 

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

JAMES EARL RAY, INMATE, MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, 

JEFFERSON CITY, MO., MISSED AT PEN APRIL TWENTYTHREE SIXTYSEVEN. 

INVESTIGATION INDICATED RAY CONCEALED HIMSELF TN A BREAD BOX 

AND ESCAPED FROM TRUCK MAKING DELIVERY TO AN AUXILIARY FARM, 

pay WAS 

SERVING TWENTY YEARS ON CHARGE OF ARMED ROBBERY - FIRST DEGREE

2 Kansas City (1 — RU-760)
(1 - 88-9m) 

Anchorage (AMXEnc» U)
1 Honolulu (Enc* UXUM) 
1 San Juan (Ene. 4XAM) 
JLK:1eh

APR 2 11968
ANCHORAGE



KC JU-760

PAGE TWO

AND FOR OPERATING A VEHICLE WITHOUT OWNER'S CONSENT. ON JULY 
TWENTY STXTYSEVEJ^COMPI^INT AUTHORIZED RY AUSA WILLIAM A.

KITCHEN, WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, KANSAS CTTY, MO., FILED 

BEFORE USC, JEFFERSON CITY, MO., CHARGING PAY WITH VIOLATION 

TITLE EIGHTEEN, SEC. ONE ZERO SEVEN THREE, USC. WARRANT ISSUED.

INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN CONDUCTED BY CHICAGO, SPRINGFIELD, 

ST. LOUIS, AND KANSAS CITY OFFICES IN UNPRODUCTIVE EFFORT TO 

LOCATE THIS FUGITIVE. KANSAS CITY IS INSTITUTING A FULL AND 

COMPLETE REINVESTIGATION OF THIS ENTIRE CASE, AND CHICAGO, 

SPRINGFIELD, AND ST. LOUIS, WHICH HAVE CONDUCTED INVESTIGATION, 

ARE ALSO INSTRUCTED TO COMMENCE TODAY AN IMMEDIATE AND INTENSIVE 

REINVESTIGATION IN AN EFFORT TO DEVELOP BACKGROUND DATA, RELA­

TIVES, AND ASSOCIATES OF SUBJECT, WHO MIGHT BE TN A POSITION TO 

ASSIST IN HIS LOCATION. , . . , .

IN THIS CONNECTION, JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER TERRY RIFE 

ON MARCH SEVEN FIFTYFTVE BURGLARIZED THE US POST OFFICE AT 

KELLERVTLLE, ILL., AND STOLE SIXTYSIX BLANK US POSTAL MONEY 

ORDERS WHICH THEY PASSED DURING MARCH FIFTYFTVE TN NUMEROUS 

STATES, WITH THE RESULT THAT BOTH WERE SENTENCED IN USDC, 

KANSAS CITY, MO., ON JULY ONE FTFTYFIVE TO USP, LEAVENWORTH,



KC UU-760

PAGE TEREE

KANSAS. SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN DESCRIBED AS A LONER AND RIFE 

APPARENTLY IS ONE OF HIS FEW CLOSE ASSOCIATES, SUGGESTING 

POSSIBILITY THEY COULD HAVE BEEN ASSOCIATES IN MURDER OF DR. KING 

AND INVESTIGATE ALSO INSTITUTED IN KANSAS CITY AIRTEL TO 

SPRINGFIELD MARCH ELEVEN LAST TO DEVELOP BACKGROUND INFO RE 

RIFE AND TO LOCATE HIM FOR INTERVIEW. THIS INVESTIGATION SHOULD 

ALSO BE RE-COVERED AND EXPEDITED TODAY, IT BEING NOTED RIFE AND 

RAY HAVE BACKGROUND HISTORY IN THE QUINCY, ILL., AREA,

WMMMHB PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER TERRY RIFE 

ARE BEING FORWARDED AM»D TO BUREAU AND ALL OFFICES.

FOLLOWING IS DESCRIPTION OF JAMES EARL RAY AS FURNISHED BY 

FBI IDENTIFICATION DIVISION UNDER FRY NO. THREE ZERO SIX FOUR 

FOUR THREE Aj WHITE MALE, DOB

AT DECATUR, QUINCY, OR ALTON, ILL.; APPROX. FIVE FOOT TEN; 

ONE SEVENTYFOUR LBS IN SEPTEMBER SIXTYSIX, RUDDY COMPLEXION, 

BLUE EYES, BROWN HAIR, MEDIUM BUILD; OCCUPATIONS LABORER AND 

BAKER; SCARS AND MARKS—SMALL SCAR ON CENTER OF FOREHEAD AND 

SCAR IN PALM OF RIGHT HAND. ADDRESSES—ST. LOUTS, MO., MARCH 

SIXTY; WO ZERO ONE FIVE PARK, ST. LOUTS, MO., OCTOBER FTFTYNINE| 

QUINCY, ILL*, JULY FIFTYFIVE, MARCH FTFTYFIVE, AND APRIL FIFTY;



KC UU-760

PAGE FOUR

HOTEL QUINCY, OUINCY, ILL, MARCH FIFTYFIVE; VICTOR HOTEL, QUINCY, 

ILL*, MARCH FTFTYFIVE, AUGUST FIFTYFOUR; ONE FOUR TWO NINE CHERY, 

HANNIBAL, MO., MARCH FTFTYFIVE; EIGHT FIVE THREE WEST FULLERTON, 

CHICAGO, ILL., MAY FIFTYTWO; EIGHT ZERO FIVE ALBV STREET, ALTON, 

ILL., JULY FIFTYONE. EEC—SIXTEEN, M OVER M, NINE OVER FOUR, 

U OVER W, OOO OVER 101, TWELVE, REF NINE OVER TWELVE. NCIC 

FPC—ONE SIX ONE THREE ONE ONE ZERO ZERO ONE TWO ONE TWO T^T ONE 

TWO IN I ONE SEVEN. MILITARY RECORD—JAMES EARL RAY, SN ONE 

SIX ONE SIX THREE ONE TWO NINE, ENLISTED US ARMY FEBRUARY 

NINETEEN FORTYSIX AT EAST ST. LOUIS, ILL., AND SERVED ON ACTIVE 

WTY UNTIL DECEMBER TWENTYTHREE FUFTYETGHT, AT WHICH TIME GIVEN 

GENERAL DISCHARGE AS PRIVATE FIRST CLASS AT CAMP KILMER, N.J., 

BY REASON OF INEPTNESS AND LACK OF ADAPTABILITY FOR MILITARY 

SERVICE. RECORDS ALSO INDICATE RAY TRIED AND CONVICTED BY 

SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL FOR DRUNK IN QUARTERS AND BREAKING ARREST 

FOR WHICH SENTENCED TO BE CONFINED AT HARD LABOR FOR THREE 

MONTHS AND FORFEIT FORTYFIVE DOLLARS MONTHLY FOR FOUR MONTHS. 

RECORDS ALSO INDICATE HE RECEIVED TREATMENT FOR GONORRHEA AND 

SYPHILIS WHILE A MEMBER OF THE MILITARY.

FOLLOWING IS A DESCRIPTION OF WALTER TERRY RIFE, FBI NO.



KC 44-760

PAGE FIVE

FOUR FIVE FIVE EIGHT SEVEN SIX SIX, AS OBTAINED FROM FILES OF 

USP, LEAVENWORTH: WHITE MALE, AGE FORTYFOUR, DOB

, FIVE FOOT NINE AND ONE HALF, ONE SIXTYONF LBS., BROWN 

HAIR, TO BITE GRAY.

KANSAS CITY IS SETTING OUT ALL PERTINENT LEADS TODAY BY

TELETYPE AND TELEPHONE FOLLOWED UP BY TELETYPE CONFIRMATION. 

ALL LEADS MUST BE COVERED WITHIN TWENTYFOUR HOURS WITH BUREAU, 

KANSAS CITY, AND MEMPHIS BEING KEPT ADVISED BY APPROPRIATE 

COMMUNICATION OF PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS.

SUGGEST BUREAU MAKE IMMEDIATE COMPARISON OF ANY LATENT 

FINGERPRINTS DEVELOPED DURING KING INVESTIGATION WITH THOSE 

OF WALTER TERRY RIFE TO DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL.

AM COPIES SENT ANCHORAGE, HONOLULU, AND SAN JUAN.

SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITH DEADLY 

WEAPON, HAS BEEN CONFINED IN STATE HOSPITAL, FULTON, «M0. , IN 

SIXTYSTX, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS, 

P.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Anchorage, Alaska 
April 19, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY, TRUE NAME, 
ALSO KNOWN AS ERIC STARVO GALT, 
HARVEY LOWMYER, JOHN WILLARD, 
JAMES MC BRIDE, JAMES WALTON, 
W. C. HERRON, JAMES O'CONNER

Investigation by the Federal Bureau of Investigation
has identified JAMES EARL RAY as being identical with the 
individual known as ERIC STARVO GALT, who is being sought by 
the FBI as a fugitive on a Federal charge aris ing from the 
fatal shooting of the Reverend Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
at Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968.

RAY is reported to have been at Memphis, Tennessee
on April 3 and 4, 1968, and to have departed from there for 
Atlanta, Georgia.

RAY is an escapee from the Missouri State Penitentiary,
Jefferson City, Missouri, as of April 23, 1967 with a known 
arrest record dating back to 1949- RAY is described as a
white male, claiming to have been born
Illinois, approximately 5’10" tall, weighs between 103 and 
174 pounds, has blue eyes and brown hair and has a small 
scar on the center of his forehead and a scar on the palm 
of his right hand. He has formerly been employed as a baker, 
laborer, and color matcher.

RAY is said to have a nervous habit of occasionally
pulling at an ear lobe with his hand and his left ear 
protrudes further from his head than his right ear.

RAY is described as a ’’loner1' and his language and 
diction have a ’’rural1' quality, suggests ng he possibly does

5 - INS, Anchorage fl - Tok Junction)
(1 - Fairbanks)(1 - Haines)(1 - Ketchikan)

1 each - Anchorage, Juneau & Fairbanks PD's 
^g)each - Anchorage, Juneau, and Fairbanks AST's 
W Anchorage (157-37)




